Supreme Court of Kosovo
23" August 2011
Pkl-Zz 91/10

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE

THE SUPREME COURT OF KOSOVO, in a panel composed of EULEX Judge Lars
Dahlstedt as Presiding J udge and EULEX judge Francesco Florit, Supreme Court Judges
Marije Ademi, Emine Mustafa and Gyltene Sylejmani as panel members, assisted by
Legal Officer Chiara Rojek as recording clerk,

In the case against the Defendant Predrag Pordevi¢, nickname Dorde, father’s name
Ljubodrag Pordevi¢, mother’s maiden name Slavica Vukovié, born on 10 April 1980 in
Zemun, Republic of Serbia, of Serbian citizenship, last known residence at Skrzuti
village, Municipality of Uzice, Republic of Serbia, single, education three (3) years of
vocational school, unemployed,

Convicted in first instance by judgment P. No. 134/08 of the District Court of Mitrovica/é
dated 19" November 2009, for the criminal offences of Inciting National, Racial,
Religious or Ethnic Hatred, Discord or [ntolerance contrary to Article 115 Paragraph | of
the Criminal code of Kosovo (CCK) (Count A), and Attempted Aggravated Murder
contrary to Article 147 Item 10 of the CCK in conjunction with Article 20 Paragraph | of
the CCK (Count B), and sentenced to an aggregated punishment of six (6) vears and three
(3) months pursuant to Article 71 Paragraphs 1 and 2 Item 2 of the CCK,

Further sentenced in second instance to twelve (12) years imprisonment for Count B and
fo an aggregated punishment ot twelve ( 12) years and three (3) months of imprisonment
by judgment Ap - K. No. 24/2010 of the Supreme Court of Kosovo dated 4% May 2010,

Acting upon the Request for Protection of Legality filed by Defence counsels Liubomir
Pantovi¢ and Miodrag Brkija¢ on the behalf of the Defendant Predrag Pordevié¢ filed on
[** September 2010 against the second instance judgment Ap — Kz. No. 24/2010 of the
Supreme Court of Kosovo dated 4" May 2010, and the Reply of the Office of the State
Prosecutor of Kosovo (OSPK) to the Defendant’s Request for Protection of Legality filed
on 9" February 2011,

N . . i ~ith ¢
Alter having deliberated on 12" and 19! July and on 23" August 2011, pursuant to
Articles 454 Paragraph | und 456 of the Kosovo Code of Criminal Procedure (Kcepy,
issues the following

JUDGMENT

[. The Request for Protection of Legality filed by Detence counsels Ljubomi
Pantovi¢ and Miodrag Brkljac¢ on the behalf of the Defendant Predrag Doggt
st g
3 i

on 17 September 2010 is timely filec pursuant to Article 432 Paragra

KCCp.




T —————

2. The Mentioned Request fop Protection of Lega;j ty is herep Y REJECTE D.
REASON ING

£ Procedypyy fzis‘z‘{)ry

On |2t Decemper 2008, an indictment Was filed against Predrag Dordevig for the

Crimina] offenceg of fnmtmcf \’zizon&f R*zczai? Religioys or Ethnjc &’aéred Discorg or

intaéerance Contrary 1o %r{icie 15 Paragraph 3 read with Pamg‘aph of the mesz{;ml
Crimingj code of Kosove {?CCK} and C@mmissmn of Terrorism Contrary to Article |9
f ' PCCK,

The case vy, a3 taken oyep by the Sgeczai Pmsew{z‘@n Office of the € Republjc ot Kosovg
(SPRK) on ' April 2 2009. o 2md July 2 2009, the SPRK ] led ap amendeqd indictme >Nt
s;%zargmg the E}ezen{fazz{ also with the Criminga] offence of Afzémpied %ggm»azeg }éf‘zﬂfdﬁ?,
and Confirmed by the District Court of M&mvmafa with Ruling dated g'h July 2009,

The majp trial was pejqy between o7t July and jg November 2009. The charge of
Ctmmmsﬁ of Terrorism Was rejected Pursuant ¢4 Article 389 Item | of the KCCP‘ On
19t ‘J@vem%z‘ 2009, the District Court of &‘Eiérowga/e tound the Defendans guilty of the
Criming] Offenceg of i’nuzzng Na{z’@rzal, Raciaﬁ, Rcizgzoué or Ethnic Hatred E}gbcard or
i’n{z}femrcs Contrary tq Article |15 Pasag;a&h L of the CCK, 4 nd , ‘&i{emp?efﬁ Aggravated
Murder wnérary to Article 147 Item 10 of the CCK ip Conjunction With Article 20
?gmgraggh I of the CCK, Single Sentences of SIX (6) n months for the Criming] offence of
;{zczzzn&, \z’ﬁzémai Ei&sséf, Religioyg or Ethnjc Hatreq, Discord of !nm?ez‘ance and six (6)
years for the Criming] offence of Aziempted Aggravated Murder Were impogse to the
Defendant. The Court, taking ing, account miiigatmg sircumsmszces Outweigh the
agf?mmtg;zw Lirizam&:é&ncss and, base( Hpon Articleg 66 and 7 of the CCK, Imposed 4
lesser Punishmep than the Minimum Prescribed by law onto the Bé:f‘eadam of six (6)

On [ January 2010 Defence Counsels Ljubomir Pantovig and nfzodm g Brkljag, on
;ghaif of ?radrw Sf}z'devéé. tiled ap appeal againg; zfzegvzdézmem On 27ty January 2q [0
Enver p Pllana ang Arjete Xhosha gg Injureq Parties tiled ap appeal againg the jud; Zment,
The Ospk filed ap Opinion op both ppeals againg the impugned ;udgmenf with the
Supreme Court o 3¢ March 2019

On 4@ May 2010, the Supreme Court of Kosovo, by Judgment AP-KZ. N, 2472010
rejected the appeal filey by Defence Counsels | fzzb@mzr Pantoyig and ‘umdm»f Brkljag#;
the Defendane and dzsm;issci the appeal fileq by the [njureq Party Arjeta YL@EV
Cf’ztaw't granted the , appeal of the Injureqd p AUty Enver | Pllana ang par; msﬁy Mmodified
szmzﬁw uda‘mﬁé by s Sentencing the Esczgsuf (o twelve ¢ (12) years of fmprz ’m;m
Count B, thus o . A Aguregate Sentence of py velve (12) years and three ¢ (3) mo




The Detence counsels filed a Request for Protection of Legality on the behalf of Predrag
Bordevi¢ on 1™ September 2010, O o' February 2011, the OSPK filed a Reply to the
Detendant’s Request for Protection of Legality. On 7" July 2011, the Defence counsels
filed with the Supreme Court an additional submission. It was transmitted to the OSPK
on the same day.

IL Issues raised in the Request for Protection of Legality and the Reply

The Defence counsels claim that the second instance judgment of the Supreme Court
dated 4™ May 2010 contains:
® Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure provided for in
Article 403 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP as read with Article 400 Paragraphs 1, 2 and
4 and Article 404 [tem 5 of the KCCp;
* Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure provided for in
Article 403 Paragraph | Item 12 of the KCCP; and
*  Violation of the criminal law.

Therefore they ropose that the second instance judgment be amended by applying
Article 457 Paragraph | Item | KCCP and that the appeal of the Injured Party Enver
Pllana be declared inadmissible, or alternatively that the Supreme Court annuls the
impugned verdict and returns the case back to the second instance.

1. Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure provided for in Article
403 Paragraph 2 Item | of the KCCP as read with Article 400 Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 and
Article 404, ftewm 3 of the KCCP

The Defence counsels allege a substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal
procedure provided for in Article 403 Paragraph 2 Item | of the KCCP as read with
Article 400 Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of the KCCP and with Article 3 Paragraph 2 of the
CCK. On this matter the Defence counsels raise two issues: whether the [njured Party is
obliged to announce an appeal; and what are the consequences if the [njured Party failed
to do so.

In the Defence’s view, it was the intent of the law makers to introduce order and legal
certainty by imposing an obligation to announce an appeal and thus the paragraphs of
Article 400 of the CCK are of imperative character and unambiguous. As for the
limitations mentioned in Paragraphs 3 and 4, the Defence counsels claim them to be of
pure technical character.

o
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because the second instance Court considered that the failure of the Injured Pa

announce the appeal does not render the legal remedy inadmissible, Paragrogh

Article 400 of the KCCP would apply in the instance and therefore an appeal Jrag

be announced. This interpretation ot the legal provisions
i F

‘?’}
detrimental to the accused. Further Paragraph 4 “does

Further the reasoning in the challenged judgment is fully unacceptable and arbitrary
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an appeal and the issue of the legal ramifications if the person, entitled to appeal, does not
do so.”

The Defence counsels claim that the second instance Court has violated the provisions of
the criminal procedure as foreseen in Article 403 Paragraph 2 [tem | read with Article 3
Paragraph 2 of the CCK on the principle /n dubio pro reo.

Moreover, the second instance Court omitted to apply the provisions of Article 417 of the
KCCP (Reformation in peius) and thus committed a violation of the criminal procedure
under Article 403 Paragraph 2 Item | as read with Article 417 ot the KCCP.

The Defence counsels finally allege that the second instance Court violated the provisions
of the Code as the appeal of the Injured Party should have been dismissed under Article
407 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP.

2. Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure pr vided for in Article
403 Paragraph I ltem 12 of the KCCP

The Defence counsels claim that the judgment does not contain the reasons of the
respective facts and the reasoning is “totally slack, and thus, unclear and unintelligible” in
regard to the application of Article 400 of the KCCP.

3. Violation of the criminal law as to the sentencing contrary to Article 404 Item 5 of the
Kcce

The Detfence counsels contend that the second instance Court committed a violation of
the criminal law as it exceeded its authority under the law by admitting the appeal of the
[njured Party and sentencing the Defendant to 2 more lengthy punishment.

Finally the Defence counsels filed a Supplement to the Request for Protection of Legality
on 7' July 2011. The Defence counsels referred to the case Radivoje Virijevi¢ (Ap-Kz.
No. 238/2010) of the Supreme Court of Kosovo. In the mentioned case, on 28™ June
2011, the Supreme Court took the stand that the appeal of the Injured Party was not
admissible because it has not been previously announced.

4. Reply to the Defendant’s Request for Protection of Lecality
L g quest, ) Leg

[n its Reply, the OSPK proposes the Supreme Court to reject the Defendant’s Request for
Protection of Legality.

The OSPK concur with the second instance verdict regarding the combined reading of
Article 400 Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of the KCCP. [t submits that no announcement has to
be made in case of imprisonment and that Paragraph 4 of Article 400, through paraers
2. provides an exception to the time limit under paragraph [ of'this Article. '

—

Furthermore the OSPK claims that as no announcement of the appeal w




this case, there was no violation of Article 3 Paragraph 2 of the CCK. Further the
principle Reformation in Pieus is not applicable in the instance since the appeal of the
Injured Party was filed to the detriment of the Defendant.

The OSPK claims that the enacting clause of the second instance judgment is clear and
consistent with the grounds of the judgment.

In the OSPK’s view, the second instance Court was in a position to increase the imposed
punishment without exceeding its authority as the appeal filed by the Injured Party was
admissible.

Finally the OSPK addresses the issue of the sentencing. After having considered the
second instance judgment, the OSPK believes that the mitigating circumstances of the
case do not meet the requirements of Article 66 Paragraph 2 of the CCK to impose a
punishment below the limits provided for by the law.

I11. Findings of the Supreme Court of Kosovo

1. Competence of the Supreme Court of Kosovo and Admissibility of the Request for
Protection of Legality

The Supreme Court of Kosovo is competent to decide on the Request of Protection of
Legality pursuant to Articles 454 and 26 Paragraph 3 of the KCCP. The Supreme Court
panel has been constituted in accordance with Article 3 Paragraph 7 of the Law No. 03/L-
53 on Jurisdiction, Case Selection and Case Allocation of EULEX Judges and
Prosecutors in Kosovo.

The Request for Protection of Legality is admissible. The Request was timely filed with
the competent Court pursuant to Articles 452 Paragraph 3 and 453 of the KCCP.

2. Proceeding before the Supreme Court of Kosovo

The Supreme Court of Kosovo decided on the Request for Protection of Legality in a

ession as foreseen in Xmgie 454 Paragraph | of the KCCP. The Supreme Court panel
%idd deliberations on 12" and 19" July and on 23" August 201 1. The parties have not
been notified of the sessions.

3. Merits of the Request for Protection of Legality

Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure provided ,f’ér in Article
403 Paragraph 2 [tem | of the KCCP us read with Article 400 Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 and
Article 404 [tem 5 of the KCCP
he Defence counsels stress that Article 400 of the KCCP related to the an 10
an appeal within eight (%) days, is a provision of ;zigif‘i&fa&}ib’ character ;s;zdg
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mentioned in Paragraphs 3 and 4 are of pure technical character. Thus the second instance
Court has violated the provisions of the criminal  procedure, namely Article 403
Paragraph 2 Item 1 of the KCCP read with Article 3 Paragraph 2 of the CCK. The Appeal
Court also omitted to apply the provisions of Article 417 of the KCCP. Consequently the
appeal of the Injured Party should have been dismissed pursuant to Article 407 Pa agraph
2 KCCP.

The OSPK claim that no announcement has to be made in case of imprisonment and that
Paragraph 4 of Article 400 is an exception to the time limit under Paragraph 1.

The rules applicable to the procedure in appeal prescribe that the persons entitled to
appeal have to announce their appeal. The wording of Paragraph 1 of Article 400 KCCP
makes the announcement of an appeal of mandatory nature, as rightly pointed out by the
Defence counsel. Further a deadline of “no later than eight days after the date of the
announcement of the judgment” is provided. The intent of the law maker was to ensure 2
relative certainty and economy of the criminal proceeding in certain instances.

The Supreme Court concedes that the requirement to announce an appeal seems a bit
unusual compared to other judicial systems. The persons entitled to appeal have to
announce the appeal against a judgment that has been neither issued nor served yet.
Under Paragraph 2 the failure to announce an appeal is considered as the person deemed
to have waived the right to appeal. One exception is to be found in Paragraph 4: even in
case of failure to announce an appeal, the written judgment shall nevertheless contain a
statement of the grounds and the transcription of the audio-record of the main trial be
made,

The Supreme Court notes that during the first instance proceeding, after the
announcement of the verdict the Presiding judge clearly instructed the parties of the
obligation to announce the appeal within 8 days from the pronouncement of this verdict.'
The Injured Parties attended the court session. The Detence counsel Ljubomir Pantovi¢
announced his appeal in writing on 26 November 2009,

[n the judgment dated 4™ May 2010, the Appeal Court found the appeal of the Injured
Party to be admissible, though not announced within the time limit provided by law. The
Appeal panel considered that “Article 400 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP states that if a person
entitled to appeal fails to announce an appeal, he or she shall be deemed to have wajved
the right to appeal, except in instances from Paragraph 4 of Article 400. Paragraph 4 of
this provision refers to cases in which the accused has been punished by imprisonment.”
The second instance Court concluded that given the accused has been sentenced to six (6)
years and three (3) months imprisonment, Paragraph 4 of Article 400 of the KCCP
applied with the consequence that an appeal had not to be announced. 2

In their Request, the Defence counsels refer to the case Radivoje Virijevi¢ (Ap-Kz

FTRLIVOVIOYY N F e e SE B eyt g yoth g : U T
238/2010) of the Supreme Court of Kosovo dated 28" June 2011, in which thg
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Court dismissed the appeal of the Injured Party as it was not announced. In this case, the
panel concludes that the exception of Article 400 Paragraph 4 of the KCCP is only
applicable to the Defendant and hence the [njured Party deemed to have waived its right
to appeal under Paragraph 2 of this provision.

This panel admits that the provisions of Article 400 of the KCCP may be subject to
clarification. Confusion is further disturbing since discrepancies exist between the
English and Albanian versions of Article 400. While Paragraph 4, in its English version,
states “[i]f the accused has been punished by imprisonment and no appeal has been
annouﬁcgzd”, the Albanian version reads “and the Accused does not announces the
appeal”.

The Supreme Court holds that the authentic version of the Code, the English one, shall
prevail. This version does not specify which person is entitled to announce. This lack of
specification of the law should be interpreted in the manner as to ensure the fair treatment
of the parties to the proceeding. Despite the misleading writing and the incongruity of the
translation, Paragraph 4 is to be applied as a general exception to the obligation to
announce an appeal to the benefit of all persons entitled to appeal, not only to the
Defendant. If the Accused is sentenced to imprisonment, there is no need to announce the
appeal and such failure to announce the appeal does not exclude the possibility to file an
appeal. Such appeal filed by a person entitled to appeal should be declared admissible
unless provided otherwise by law. The application of Paragraph 2 on the waiver of the
right to appeal is thus negated by Paragraph 4 of the KCCP, as clearly mentioned in the
law. This interpretation is substantiated by a constant jurisprudence of the Supreme Court
of Kosovo.! The Defence wrongly contends that there is no connection between
Paragraphs 1 and 2 and Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Article 400.

In the case at hand, the Defendant has been sentenced to imprisonment and the [njured
party has not announced the appeal. The exception provided in Paragraph 4 of Article 400
of the KCCP was applicable in the instance. Therefore the second instance Court has
correctly declared the appeal of the Injured party admissible.

To the submission of the Detfence regarding the application of the principle /n dubio pro
reo to the instance, the Supreme Court panel wishes to clarify that Article 3 Paragraph 2
of the KCCP is only applicable in case of doubts regarding the existence of facts relevant
to the case or regarding the implementation of a certain criminal law provision. That is
not the case in question as it relates to the interpretation of the procedural law.

? Article 400 Paragraph 4 of the KCCP, Albanian version: “(4) Kur i akuzuari dénohet me burgim dhe nuk
paralajiméron ankesé, akegivkimi i shkruar dubet 1€ pérfshijé arsyetimin dhe duhet béré transknbimin e
audiomeizimit.”
¥ See inter alia Supreme Court of Kosovo, Ruling Ap. No. 3/2011, 13™ July 2011: in this case
panel rejected the appeal of the Public Prosecutor as inadmissible pursuant to Aricle 422
hecause according to Asticle 400 paragraph | of the KCCP, persons entitled 1o appeal shallSe/dbiliged-to
nce an appeal. [n the case in question the District Public Prosecutor did not announe ial and
aph 4 of the KCCP s not applicat nded sentence was imppk@d; s alsog/

Supreme Court of Kosovo, Ruling Ap. No, 9/20
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The Supreme Court ot Kosovo finds no violation of Article 403 Paragraph 2 Item 1 read
with Article 400 Paragraphs [, 2 and 4 of the KCCP. C onsequently, the Supreme Court
needs not to decide upon the additional submissions of the Defence in respect to the
alleged violations of Article 403 Paragraph 2 Item 1 read in conjunction with Article 417
of the KCCP (Reformation in peius) and Article 407 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP.

Substantial violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure provided for in Article
403 Paragraph I Item 12 of the KCCP

The Defence counsels claim that “the verdict does not even contain the reasons of the
respective facts” and that the reasoning lacks of clarity. The OSPK claims that the
enacting clause of the second instance judgment is clear and consistent with the grounds
of the judgment.

In this regard the Supreme Court does not find any lack of reasoning or clarity in the
enacting clause or in the core of the challenged judgment. The verdict contains a part
related to the Findings of the Supreme Court that comprises a clear and understandable
reasoning on each ground of appeal. The Supreme Court thus finds this argument
ungrounded,

Violation of the criminal law as to the sentencing contrary to Article 404 Item 5 of the
KCCP

The Defence counsels allege that the Supreme Court committed a violation of the
criminal law as it admitted the appeal of the Injured Party, and, upon deciding on this
appeal, sentenced the Defendant to a harsher punishment.

The OSPK reply that the second instance Court was in a position to increase the imposed
punishment without exceeding its authority since the appeal filed by the Injured Party
was admissible. The OSPK also claim that the mitigating circumstances of the case do
not meet the requirements of Article 66 Paragraph 2 of the CCK to impose a punishment
below the limits provided for by the law.

As regard to the sentencing, the second instance Court tound that the first instance
sentence imposed to the Defendant for the criminal offence of Attempted Aggravated
Murder (count B) was too lenient. The appeal panel took into account all aggravating
(the fact that the bullet is still inside the body of the victim and is unlikely to be removed)
and mitigating (particular weight to the mental state of the accused; no previous criminal
record of the Accused) circumstances as listed in the verdict. In the appeal panel’s view,
“not even the combination of these three factors is so extraordinary that the requirements
of Article 66 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP would be met”. The second instance Court
determined the punishment from a possible minimum sentence of ten (10)
thirty (30) years of imprisonment, in accordance with Article 65 Paragra
KCCP. The Appeal Court thus imposed a sentence of twelve (12) years g

as for Count B,




ey

w“

The Appeal Court proceeded to an assessment of the circumstances of the case and

exercised a judicial review of the first instance decision on sentencing. The second
instance concluded that the provisions of Articles 66 and 67 were not applicable in the
instance. The Appeal panel did not exceed its authority by applying the range of possible
punishment deriving from Article 147 ot the PCCK as mitigated in accordance with
Article 65 Paragraph 2 of the KCCP.

It has therefore been decided as in the enacting clause.
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